

## PRESS RELEASE

Thursday, May 23, 2024

Kevin McFarling, Marketing Manager Greeley Stampede, 970-356-7787

## **Stampede Foundation Supports Community Through Scholarships**

The Greeley Stampede Foundation has been awarding scholarships to graduating Weld County High School seniors since 2001. Since the start of the scholarship program, more than \$850,000 to over 650 students has been awarded. For 2024, the Foundation is proud to award \$102,000 in twenty-two \$2,500 scholarships to students based on their academics and community leadership to help further their higher education goals. Congratulations to the 2024 scholarship recipients:

## 2024 Academic Scholarship Recipients

Rylee Beck Northridge HS	Quirt Carroll Eaton HS	Karla Conchas Vergara Early College Academy	Kohl Constance University HS	Ena Gibson Greeley West HS
Ethan Guest Greeley West HS	Téa Hayden Greeley West HS	Alyssa Hobbs University HS	Maleea Hurtado Hamby <i>Greeley Central HS</i>	Gentry Johnson Briggsdale HS
Alexander Loyd Eaton HS	Taylor Mathis Severance HS	Acadia Neel Frontier Academy	Brenda Olivas Greeley Central HS	Adriana Parra- Herrera <i>Greeley Central H</i>
Ellie Sedaghat Windsor HS	Taidin Stone University HS	Shae Stone Eaton HS	Josie Tempel Erie HS	Firtuna Tensu Greeley West HS
Tayla Wiedeman Eaton HS	Madison Zeller Greeley West HS			

Funding for the Foundations scholarships comes from events the Greeley Stampede produces and hosts including the Big Buckle Ball, Western Art Show, Ray Esola Memorial Sporting Clay Tournament, and the Stampede Golf Tournament as well as funding from the Greeley Stampede Old Buckers organization. For more information about the Foundation, visit <a href="mailto:greeleystampede.org/p/foundation">greeleystampede.org/p/foundation</a>.

ABOUT THE GREELEY STAMPEDE: \*NEWLY UPDATED CLEAR BAG POLICY\* The Greeley Stampede will now have a park wide clear bag policy beginning at the 2024 event. Learn more about the parkwide clear bag policy at greeleystampede.org/p/clear-bag-policy. The Greeley Stampede, a 501(c)4 nonprofit corporation, is the Colorado's premiere summer western celebration. The 2024 Greeley Stampede is scheduled for June 26 - July 7. This longstanding event has grown in diversity and popularity since its inception and has

provided music and rodeo entertainment to hundreds of thousands of people every summer. The Stampede has been inducted in the Pro Rodeo Hall of Fame and received many awards including PRCA Mountain States Large Rodeo of the Year, RMCMA Event of the Year and listed in the US Today Top 10 rodeos. For more information about the Greeley Stampede visit <a href="www.greeleystampede.org">www.greeleystampede.org</a>.